PAGE NO. 0471

RECORD OF ORDINANCES

Resolution No. <u>2023-7</u>

Passed JANUARY 4 , 20 23

SPONSOR: FINANCE COMMITTEE

A RESOLUTION GRANTING RETROACTIVE PAY INCREASES TO CERTAIN PART-TIME EMPLOYEES FOR THE VILLAGE OF MOGADORE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Mayor and the Finance Committee, and the Council that the part-time Administrative Assistant for the Police Department/Mayor's Court Clerk is hereby granted a pay increase, retroactive to January 1, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Mogadore, Counties of Summit and Portage, State of Ohio, that:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: That the Administrative Assistant for the Police Department/Mayor's Court Clerk shall be compensated at the rate of Eighteen dollars and fifty-eight cents (\$18.58) per hour, payable bi-weekly, retroactive to January 1, 2023.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: This Resolution shall be effective, retroactively to January 1, 2023.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: The Village of Mogadore finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were taken in open meetings of this Council and any deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in this formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements.

<u>SECTION 4:</u> That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in a duly noticed virtual, open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations which resulted in formal action were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>SECTION 5</u>: This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure to assure the continuance of the various services of the Village of Mogadore and for the public peace, health, and safety of the residents of the Village of Mogadore and shall be in full force and effect upon passage by Council and approval by the Mayor or at the earliest period allowed by law.

Mayor

Michael Kaddish 1-4-

President of Council

Date

minate -4-23

Date

Attest:

Clerk-Treasurer